#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HAND INNOVATIONS LLC	12/31/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPUY SYNTHES PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	325 Paramount Drive
City:	Raynham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02767-0350

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 150

502335657

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10362623
Application Number:	10403710
Application Number:	10449058
Application Number:	10610474
Application Number:	10748448
Application Number:	10814097
Application Number:	10814557
Application Number:	10873738
Application Number:	10912325
Application Number:	10956181
Application Number:	10957292
Application Number:	11025185
Application Number:	11025223
Application Number:	11121408
Application Number:	11171180
	DATENT

Application Number:	11171869
Application Number:	11213456
Application Number:	11216588
Application Number:	11241136
Application Number:	11241387
Application Number:	11260386
Application Number:	11261840
Application Number:	11323537
Application Number:	11323871
Application Number:	11375484
Application Number:	11391840
Application Number:	11420244
Application Number:	11425921
Application Number:	11425947
Application Number:	11446484
Application Number:	11526953
Application Number:	11529799
Application Number:	11529885
Application Number:	11529887
Application Number:	11530567
Application Number:	11537338
Application Number:	11537359
Application Number:	11541184
Application Number:	11616456
Application Number:	11702303
Application Number:	11715720
Application Number:	11823407
Application Number:	11865013
Application Number:	11895840
Application Number:	11904079
Application Number:	11904479
Application Number:	11927811
Application Number:	11930811
Application Number:	11946445
Application Number:	11977138
r	PATENT

	12011233
Application Number:	12030689
Application Number:	12048880
Application Number:	12049750
Application Number:	12165439
Application Number:	12240985
Application Number:	12240990
Application Number:	12240994
Application Number:	12240996
Application Number:	12240997
Application Number:	12240998
Application Number:	12240999
Application Number:	12241001
Application Number:	12241002
Application Number:	12241006
Application Number:	12340012
Application Number:	12343272
Application Number:	12355235
Application Number:	12400627
Application Number:	12408391
Application Number:	12415172
Application Number:	12415225
Application Number:	12415290
Application Number:	12415350
Application Number:	12415365
Application Number:	12421335
Application Number:	12424049
Application Number:	12470397
Application Number:	12491661
Application Number:	12496044
Application Number:	12512539
Application Number:	12512543
Application Number:	12543156
Application Number:	12548037
Application Number:	12563417
<u> </u>	PATENT

	12565039
Application Number:	12572385
Application Number:	12609028
Application Number:	12619980
Application Number:	12638558
Application Number:	12688023
Application Number:	12688356
Application Number:	12696880
Application Number:	12697680
Application Number:	12698878
Application Number:	12754340
Application Number:	12782315
Application Number:	12789602
Application Number:	12815915
Application Number:	12820762
Application Number:	12827389
Application Number:	12873612
Application Number:	12904578
Application Number:	12917751
Application Number:	12941976
Application Number:	12950073
Application Number:	12953522
Application Number:	12956881
Application Number:	12956914
Application Number:	12961953
Application Number:	12971002
Application Number:	12983676
Application Number:	13018591
Application Number:	13025402
Application Number:	13030219
Application Number:	13039440
Application Number:	13069470
Application Number:	13088849
Application Number:	13089683
Application Number:	13094180
<u> </u>	PATENT

	13098995
Application Number:	13158880
Application Number:	13171553
Application Number:	13172693
Application Number:	13178840
Application Number:	13214630
Application Number:	13246397
Application Number:	13300535
Application Number:	13307359
Application Number:	13348902
Application Number:	13360992
Application Number:	13361114
Application Number:	13361517
Application Number:	13411931
Application Number:	13428319
Application Number:	13432040
Application Number:	13436859
Application Number:	13468171
Application Number:	13478661
Application Number:	13550080
Application Number:	13580252
Application Number:	13580255
Application Number:	13580257
Application Number:	13580262
Application Number:	13597840
Application Number:	13609693
Application Number:	13644594
Application Number:	13655015
Application Number:	13657146
Application Number:	13660607

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 7325242808

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 732-524-6956

Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM

Correspondent Name: PHILIP S. JOHNSON

Address Line 1: ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA

Address Line 2: JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933-7003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DSP0001MASS-ASN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Crystal Washington
Signature:	/Crystal Washington/
Date:	05/06/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Step 18-1#page1.tif source=Step 18-1#page2.tif

# Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "HAND INNOVATIONS LLC",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HAND INNOVATIONS LLC" TO "DEPUY SYNTHES

PRODUCTS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 5:16 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012.

3819580 8100

121359483

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTYCATION: 0092024

DATE: 12-21-12

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:07 PM 12/18/2012 FILED 05:16 PM 12/18/2012 SRV 121359483 - 3819580 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

**OF** 

### HAND INNOVATIONS LLC

Hand Innovations LLC (the "Company"), a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The name of the Company is Hand Innovations LLC.
- 2. Article 1 of the Certificate of Formation of the Company be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:
  - "1. The name of the limited liability company is DePuy Synthes Products, LLC."
- This Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of the Company has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-202 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.
- 4. The Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation shall be effective on December 31, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being an authorized person of the Company, has executed this Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of Hand Innovations LLC as of the 18th day of December, 2012.

Name: John F. Sharke

Title: Assistant Secretary

PATENT REEL: 030352 FRAME: 0543

RECORDED: 05/06/2013